#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Robert E. Feldman, Executive Secretary, FDIC, 550 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20429; telephone (202) 898–7043. SR Advisory Committee members will not receive any compensation for their services other than reimbursement for reasonable travel expenses incurred to attend SR Advisory Committee meetings.

Advisory Committee meetings. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with the requirements of the Federal Advisory Committee Act ("FACA"), 5 U.S.C. App. 2, notice is hereby given that the Chairman of the FDIC intends to establish the FDIC SR Advisory Committee. After consultation with the General Services Administration as required by section 9(a)(2) of FACA and 41 CFR 102-3.65, the Chairman of the FDIC certifies that she has determined that the establishment of the SR Advisory Committee is in the public interest in connection with the performance of duties imposed on the FDIC by law. The SR Advisory Committee will provide advice and recommendations on a broad range of issues regarding the resolution of systemically important financial companies pursuant to the Dodd-Frank Act. The SR Advisory Committee also is intended to facilitate discussion on how the systemic resolution authority, and its implementation, may impact regulated entities and other stakeholders potentially affected by the process. The SR Advisory Committee will function solely as an advisory body, and in compliance with the provisions of FACA. To ensure relevant expertise on the SR Advisory Committee, members of the SR Advisory Committee should include financial market participants and professionals with relevant experience managing large, complex firms, investors, bankruptcy professionals, representatives from the audit, accounting, credit rating, and legal professions, as well as academic

Dated at Washington, DC, this 28th day of April 2011.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. **Robert E. Feldman,** 

Executive Secretary, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

[FR Doc. 2011–10794 Filed 5–3–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

and other relevant experts.

## FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

### **Notice of Agreement Filed**

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreement under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments on the agreement to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within ten days of the date this notice appears in the **Federal Register**. A copy of the agreement is available through the Commission's Web site (www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202) 523–5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 010071–038. Title: Cruise Lines International Association Agreement.

Parties: AMA Waterways; American Cruise Lines, Inc.; Azamara Cruises; Carnival Cruise Lines; Celebrity Cruises, Inc.; Costa Cruise Lines; Crystal Cruises; Cunard Line; Disney Cruise Line; Holland America Line; Hurtigruten, Inc.; Louis Cruises; Majestic America Line; MSC Cruises; NCL Corporation; Oceania Cruises; Orient Lines; Princess Cruises; Regent Seven Seas Cruises; Royal Caribbean International; Seabourn Cruise Line; SeaDream Yacht Club; Silversea Cruises, Ltd.; Uniworld River Cruises, Inc.; and Windstar Cruises.

Filing Party: Christine Duffy, President; Cruise Lines International Association; 910 SE. 17th Street, Suite 400; Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316.

*Synopsis:* The amendment adds Louis Cruises as a party to the agreement.

By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Dated: April 29, 2011.

#### Rachel E. Dickon,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2011-10899 Filed 5-3-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-01-P

# FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

[File No. 111 0051]

Hikma Pharmaceuticals PLC; Analysis of Agreement Containing Consent Orders To Aid Public Comment

**AGENCY:** Federal Trade Commission. **ACTION:** Proposed consent agreement.

SUMMARY: The consent agreement in this matter settles alleged violations of Federal law prohibiting unfair or deceptive acts or practices or unfair methods of competition. The attached Analysis to Aid Public Comment describes both the allegations in the draft complaint and the terms of the consent order—embodied in the consent agreement—that would settle these allegations.

**DATES:** Comments must be received on or before May 27, 2011.

**ADDRESSES:** Interested parties are invited to submit written comments

electronically or in paper form. Comments should refer to "Hikma, File No. 111 0051" to facilitate the organization of comments. Please note that your comment—including your name and your state—will be placed on the public record of this proceeding, including on the publicly accessible FTC Web site, at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/publiccomments.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/publiccomments.shtm</a>.

Because comments will be made public, they should not include any sensitive personal information, such as an individual's Social Security Number; date of birth; driver's license number or other state identification number, or foreign country equivalent; passport number; financial account number; or credit or debit card number. Comments also should not include any sensitive health information, such as medical records or other individually identifiable health information. In addition, comments should not include any "[t]rade secret or any commercial or financial information which is obtained from any person and which is privileged or confidential. \* \* \*," as provided in Section 6(f) of the FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. 46(f), and Commission Rule 4.10(a)(2), 16 CFR 4.10(a)(2). Comments containing material for which confidential treatment is requested must be filed in paper form, must be clearly labeled "Confidential," and must comply with FTC Rule 4.9(c), 16 CFR 4.9(c).1

Because paper mail addressed to the FTC is subject to delay due to heightened security screening, please consider submitting your comments in electronic form. Comments filed in electronic form should be submitted by using the following Web link: https:// ftcpublic.commentworks.com/ftc/ hikmabaxter and following the instructions on the Web-based form. To ensure that the Commission considers an electronic comment, you must file it on the Web-based form at the Web link: https://ftcpublic.commentworks.com/ ftc/hikmabaxter. If this Notice appears at http://www.regulations.gov/search/ index.jsp, you may also file an electronic comment through that Web site. The Commission will consider all comments that regulations.gov forwards to it. You may also visit the FTC Web site at http://www.ftc.gov/ to read the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>The comment must be accompanied by an explicit request for confidential treatment, including the factual and legal basis for the request, and must identify the specific portions of the comment to be withheld from the public record. The request will be granted or denied by the Commission's General Counsel, consistent with applicable law and the public interest. See FTC Rule 4.9(c), 16 CFR 4.9(c).